POLY(PROPYLENE AMINE) DENDRIMERS DECORATED WITH
DIMETHOXYBENZENE UNITS. PHOTOPHYSICAL AND
ELECTROCHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Paola CERONIa1, Veronica VICINELLIa2, Mauro MAESTRIa3, Vincenzo BALZANIa4,*,
Marius GORKAb1, Sang-Kyu LEEb2, Patrick DRAGUTb3 and Fritz VÖGTLEb4,*
a Dipartimento di Chimica “G. Ciamician”, Università di Bologna, via Selmi 2, 40126 Bologna,
Italy; e-mail: 1 ceroni@ciam.unibo.it, 2 verovi@ciam.unibo.it, 3 mmaestri@ciam.unibo.it,
4 vbalzani@ciam.unibo.it

González B., Casado C. M., Alonso B., Morán M., Losada J.: Chem. Eur. J. 2001, 7, 1109;
e) Baker W. S., Lemon B. I., Crooks R. M.: J. Phys. Chem. B 2001, 105, 8885; f) Alonso B.,
Astruc D., Blais J.-C., Nlate S., Rigaut S., Ruiz J., Sartor V., Valério C.: C. R. Acad. Sci.
Paris, Chimie/Chemistry 2001, 4, 173; g) Goldsmith J. I., Takada K., Abruñ a H. D.: J. Phys.
Chem. B 2002, 106, 8504.
9. See, e.g.: a) Armaroli N., Boudon C., Felder D., Gisselbrecht J.-P., Gross M., Marconi G.,
Nicoud J.-F., Nierengarten J.-F., Vicinelli V.: Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. 1999, 38, 370;
b) Vögtle F., Plevoets M., Nieger M., Azzellini G. C., Credi A., De Cola L., De Marchis V.,
Venturi M., Balzani V.: J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1999, 121, 6290; c) Newkome G. R., Narayanan
V. V., Godínez L. A.: J. Org. Chem. 2000, 65, 1643; d) Apperloo J. J., Janssen R. A.,
Malenfant P. R. L., Groenendal L., Fréchet J. M. J.: J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2000, 122, 7042.
Collect. Czech. Chem. Commun. (Vol. 68) (2003)
Poly(propylene amine) Dendrimers 1553
10. a) Vögtle F., Gestermann S., Kauffmann C., Ceroni P., Vicinelli V., De Cola L., Balzani V.:

cm2 s–1) and the number of exchanged electrons (1) by the method reported by Bard
et al.17 On the other hand, for the dendrimers the current measured after a potential
step from 0 to +2 V used in the chronoamperometric technique is due not only to the
oxidation of the DMB units, but also to that of the amino groups at less positive
potential values. The discrimination between these two contributions is not feasible.
17. Denuault G., Mirkin M. V., Bard A. J.: J. Electroanal. Chem. Interfacial Electrochem. 1991,
308, 27.
Collect. Czech. Chem. Commun. (Vol. 68) (2003)
1554 Ceroni et al.: